# VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON Village Board Meeting Agenda April 27, 2021 5:00 pm Port Dickinson Village Hall

# Please take a moment to ensure that your cellphones are OFF or SILENCED.

## CALL TO ORDER

#### PUBLIC HEARING:

1. Proposed Local Law 3-2021, A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 60 OF THE VILLAGE CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: April 13, 2021 meeting

# AUDIT & PAYMENT OF CLAIMS #17 (2020-2021)

- 1. Abstract of Unaudited vouchers for the General Fund for \$
- 2. Abstract of Unaudited vouchers for the Water Fund for \$
- 3. Abstract of Unaudited vouchers for the Sewer Fund for \$

#### COMMUNICATIONS:

#### **OLD BUSINESS:**

## **RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL:**

 Resolution approving Local Law 3-2021, A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 60 OF THE VILLAGE CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

At a meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Port Dickinson, held at Village Hall, 786 Chenango Street in said Village on the 27th day of April, 2021, the following resolution was offered and seconded:

**WHEREAS**, notice was given that the Village Board will hold a public hearing on April 27, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. for Local Law No. 3 of the year 2021 entitled "A Local Law Amending Chapter 60 of the Village Code entitled 'Vehicles and Traffic'": and

**WHEREAS**, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the official newspaper of the Village, and posted on the Village Clerk's signboard; and

**WHEREAS**, said public hearing was duly held April 27, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law or any part thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"), it has been determined by the Village Board that adoption of the proposed Local Law constitutes a Type II Action as defined under 6 NYCRR 617.5(22) and (33); and

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Village to adopt said local law. **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Village Board of the Village of Port Dickinson hereby adopts said local law as Local Law No. 3 of 2021 entitled "A Local Law Amending Chapter 60 of the Village Code entitled 'Vehicles and Traffic" a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and it is further

**RESOLVED** that the Village Clerk be and hereby is directed to enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting and to enter said Local Law in the Local Law Book of the Village of Port Dickinson, and to give due notice of the adoption of said Local Law to the Secretary of State; and it is further

**RESOLVED** that this resolution will take effect immediately upon filing with the Department of State.

2. Resolution repealing Local Law 2-2021, Local Law to Override the Tax Levy Limit Established in General Municipal Law §3-C

3. Resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign the Tax Collector's Warrant, as attached.

# NEW BUSINESS/DISCUSSION:

ADJOURNMENT

# VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR THE YEAR 2021

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 60 OF THE VILLAGE CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Dickinson as follows:

Section 1. Section 60-24 of the Village Code entitled "Penalties for offenses" shall hereby be amended as follows:

- A. Remains the same.
- B. *Remains the same.*
- C. Violations of Section 60-14.7 "No Parking (Handicapped Parking)" shall be punishable by a fine of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00); however, each violator may, within seven business days, exclusive of the date on which the ticket was issued, or of the time when such notice was attached to such vehicle, pay to the Town Court of the Town of Dickinson as and for a penalty and in full satisfaction of such violation, the sum of Seventy-Five Dollars (\$75.00). If a plea of not guilty has not been filed nor the fine paid within 30 calendar days from the date on which the ticket was issued or of the time when such notice was attached to such vehicle, the fine shall be One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00).

## Section 2. Remainder

Except as hereinabove amended, the remainder of the Code of the Village of Port Dickinson shall remain in full force and effect.

#### Section 3. Separability

The provisions of this Local Law are separable and if any provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words, or parts of this local law or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this local law would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part had not been included therein, and as if such person or circumstance, to which the local law or part thereof is held inapplicable, had been specifically exempt therefrom.

#### Section 4. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

# **Village of Port Dickinson**

Trustees: Michael Cashman James DeGennaro Charles Harding Robert Moss

Susan E. Fox, Clerk Sandra Reifler, Treasurer Coughlin & Gerhart, Attorney Village Hall, 786 Chenango St. Binghamton, NY 13901 Phone: 607-771-8233 Fax: 607-771-8235

KEVIN M. BURKE, MAYOR

# **COLLECTOR'S WARRANT**

# STATE OF NEW YORK VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON

To: Susan Fox, Collector of Taxes in the Village of Port Dickinson

You are hereby charged with the total amount of \$432,549.00 levied on the tax roll, hereto annexed, and are authorized and directed to collect, no later than June 1, 2021 from the several persons and corporations, therein named, the amounts listed opposite their respective names, together with an interest thereon prescribed by law.

You are authorized to enforce the collection of any taxes remaining unpaid after the thirtieth day of June, as provided in Section 1432 of the Real Property Tax Law, and for so doing, this shall be your warrant.

You are directed to pay taxes collected, not later than November first, pursuant to Section 1426 of the Real Property Tax Law as follows:

To the Treasurer \$432,549.00

Given under our hand and seal of the Village of Port Dickinson this 27th day of April, 2021.

Kevin M. Burke, Mayor